

SC98412

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Joseph Walsh III

CORRECTED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS

Jason Walta
(admitted pro hac vice)
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035
jwalta@nea.org

Sally E. Barker (M.B.E. #26069)
Loretta K. Haggard (M.B.E. #38737)
SCHUCHAT, COOK & WERNER
555 Washington Ave., Ste. 520
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 621-2626
seb@schuchatew.com
lkh@schuchatew.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS 18

A. The Parties 18

B. Public-Sector Labor Relations Prior to HB 1413 22

C. Public-Sector Union Political Activities Prior to HB 1413 25

D. Passage of HB 1413 and its Effect on Plaintiffs 26

1. HB 1413’s Severe Restrictions on the Bargaining Rights and Speech
Activities of Public Labor Unions and their Members 27

a. HB 1413’s substantial burdens on the selection and retention of a labor union
as exclusive bargaining representative 27

b. HB 1413’s discriminatory burdens on the ability of covered unions to engage
in any meaningful collective bargaining 28

c. HB 1413 burdens the speech and association of covered unions and their
members 30

d. HB 1413’s burdensome record-keeping and reporting requirements 32

e. HB 1413’s broad enforcement mechanisms 35

2. HB 1413’s Discriminatory Carve-Out for “Public Safety Unions” 35

3. The absence of a record to identify or support HB 1413’s purpose 38

E. Procedural History 39

STANDARD OF REVIEW 42

ARGUMENT 43

I. HB 1413 Violates Article I, Section 29 of the Constitution. (Responds to State’s Points I and IV) 45

A. Article I, Section 29 establishes rights that are fundamental and entitled to the highest level of constitutional protection. 46

B. HB 1413 imposes a substantial burden on rights protected by Article I, Section 29 54

1. HB 1413 infringes employees’ rights to organize and choose to a representative of their own choosing 55

2. HB 1413 infringes on the right of employees to bargain collectively 58

3. HB 1413 cannot withstand strict scrutiny—or, for that matter, any other meaningful level of constitutional scrutiny 63

II. HB 1413 Violates Article I, Section 2 of the Constitution. (Responds to State’s Points II and IV) 73

A. HB 1413’s discriminatory classification impinges on fundamental constitutional rights 74

B. HB 1413’s discriminatory classification does not survive strict scrutiny..... 79

III. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment on their Claims that HB 1413 Violates Article I, Sections 8 and 9 of the Constitution. (Responds to the State’s Points III and IV) 84

IV. The Trial Court Correctly Considered the State’s Expert Testimony and Found it Insufficient as a Matter of Law. (Responds to the State’s Point IV)..... 87

V. The Challenged Provisions of HB 1413 Are Facially Invalid. (Responds to the State’s Point V)..... 93

VI. The Challenged Provisions of HB 1413 Are Not Severable. (Responds to the State’s Point VI)..... 96

VII. If this Court reverses the Circuit Court’s ruling, a remand is the appropriate disposition 101

CONCLUSION 102

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 103

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)....	71
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1995).....	90
<i>Alpert v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2018)	53
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. Ledbetter</i> , 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. 2012)	17, 22, 23, 43, 47, 52, 53, 54, 58, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65
<i>Baby Watson Cheesecake, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 779 (1996)	56, 57
<i>Barker v. St. Louis County</i> , 104 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1937).....	47
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	99
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940, 951 & n.5 (9th Cir. 2020) (collecting cases), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (Oct. 26, 2020).....	86, 87
<i>Binkley v. Am. Equity Mortg., Inc.</i> , 447 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. banc 2014).....	42
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983).....	75
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	73, 82, 83
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	78
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	51
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	25, 77, 84, 87, 95
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 42 (1994).....	85

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002) 89

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 47, 53

Dotson v. Kander, 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 48

E. Mo. Coal. of Police v. City of Chesterfield, 386 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. 2012).....
 17, 22, 42, 47, 48, 53, 55, 64, 65

Federal Elec. Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 79

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 25

Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin, 570 U.S. 297 (2013). 89

Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995) 89

Free & Fair Election Fund v. Mo. Ethics Comm'n, 252 F. Supp. 3d 723 (W.D. Mo.
 2017), *aff’d*, 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 25

Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984)..... 66

George Harms Const. Co. v. N.J. Tpk. Auth., 644 A.2d 76 (N.J. 1994) 48

Hadlock v. Dir. of Rev., 860 S.W.2d 335 (1993) 60

Heath v. Motion Picture Mach. Operators Union No. 170, 290 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. banc
 1956) 26

Hernandez v. State, 173 A.D.3d 105 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)..... 48, 49, 50

Hillsborough County Govtl. Emps. Ass’n v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.,
 522 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1988)..... 48, 49

Howard v. City of Kansas City, 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) 92

In re Marriage of Woodson, 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003) 74

Independence-Nat'l Educ. Ass'n v. Independence Sch. Dist., 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. 2007)
 17, 22, 23, 43, 44, 47, 52, 54, 59, 62, 64, 65, 68, 101

Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local No. 3808 v. City of Kansas City, 220 F.3d 969 (8th Cir.
 2000) 76

Iowa Right To Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker, 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)
 77, 79, 84, 85

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc
 1993) 42, 43

J.J.'s Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Time-Warner Cable Midwest, LLC, 539 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. App.
 W.D. 2017)..... 92

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 86

Karney v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations, 599 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2020).....
 18, 32, 42, 60, 99

Kerkemeyer v. Midkiff, 299 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1957)..... 62

Kidwell v. Transportation Commc'ns Int'l Union, 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991) 87

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 75, 84

Kuehner v. Kander, 442 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 46

L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co., L.P., 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc
 2002) 43, 68

Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC, 458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. banc 2015) 74

Machinists Lodge No. 35 v. NLRB, 311 U.S. 72 (1940) 56

Malahoff v. Saito, 140 P.3d 401 (Hawaii 2006) 49

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Schuette, 847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 100

Missey v. City of Cabool, 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. banc 1969)..... 76

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt, 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)
..... 52

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 77

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff, 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 59

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962) 61, 64

NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co., 118 F.2d 874 (1st Cir. 1941)..... 58, 59

NLRB v. Westinghouse Air Brake Co., 120 F.2d 1004 (3d Cir. 1941)..... 58, 59

NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp., 356 U.S. 342 (1958)..... 59

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 89

Ocello v. Koster, 354 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011) 65, 89, 90

Parkway Sch. Dist. v. Parkway Ass’n of Educ. Support Pers., 807 S.W.2d 63
(Mo. banc 1991)..... 75, 84

Pemiscot County Port Auth. v. Rail Switching Servs., Inc., 523 S.W.3d 530 (Mo.
App. S.D. 2017)..... 43

Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965) 47

Rathjen v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-II, 284 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 70

Ross v. Kan. City Gen. Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 608 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 90

Ryan v. Kirkpatrick, 669 S.W.2d 215 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 76

St. Louis County v. River Bend Estates Homeowners’ Ass’n, 408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2013) 51

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 81

Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 2000 v. State, 214 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) 75

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 97

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 65

Shelley v. Am. Postal Workers Union, 775 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 59

Sindicato Puertorriquerno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno, 699 F.3d 1, 12 (1st Cir. 2012) . 77

Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees, 441 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 86

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) 73

State v. Ewing, 518 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1975) 74

State v. Hart, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 101

State v. Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513, 517 n.3 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 75

State ex rel. City of Ellisville v. St. Louis County Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 877 S.W.2d 620 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 52

State ex rel. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Robertson, 191 S.W. 989 (Mo. banc 1916) 61

State ex rel. J.D.S. v. Edwards, 574 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 52

State ex rel. Moore v. Toberman, 250 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. banc 1952) 52

State ex rel. Tompras v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of St. Louis County, 136 S.W.3d 65
 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 87

Stemley v. Downtown Med. Bldg., Inc., 762 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 95

Tatro v. State, 372 So. 2d 283, 284–85 (Miss. 1979)..... 101

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza, 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 85, 100

Tonkovich v. Crown Life Ins. Co., 165 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 43, 67

Trout v. State, 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 96, 98

Union Colonial Life Ins. Co., 65 NLRB 58 (1945)..... 56

United Food & Commercial Workers Local 99 v. Brewer, 817 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz.
 2011) 97

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 67

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 65

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster, 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 66, 80, 85, 90

Wallace Corp. v. NLRB, 323 U.S. 248 (1944) 24, 56

Weinschenk v. State, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) 46, 51, 55, 63, 71, 73, 74, 94

Western Central Missouri Regional Lodge #50 v. City of Grandview, 460 S.W.3d 425
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 65, 66

W. Union Tel. Co., 50 NLRB 729 (1943)..... 25, 57

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 215 (1972)..... 66

Wisconsin Education Association Council v. Walker, 705 F.3d 640
 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 73

Witte v. Dir. of Revenue, 829 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 64

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Article I, Section 6 of the Florida Constitution 48

Article XIII, Section 2 of the Hawaii Constitution..... 49

Article I, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution 17, 39, 42, 45, 73, 74, 84

Article I, Sections 8 and 9 of the Missouri Constitution 17, 40, 42, 45, 74
 75, 76, 84, 85, 87

Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 39, 42, 43, 45, 46
 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56
 58, 59, 62, 63, 65, 66, 69, 70, 73

Article I, Section 13 of the Missouri Constitution 100

Article III, Section 52(b) of the Missouri Constitution 72

Article IV, Section 18 of the Missouri Constitution 72

Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution..... 95

Article VII, Section 23.3(3) of the Missouri Constitution 25

Article XII, Section 2(b) of the Missouri Constitution 72

Missouri Constitution Preamble 72

Article I, Paragraph 19 of the New Jersey Constitution..... 48

29 U.S.C. §§ 401–531 79

Section 1.140, RSMo. (2018) 96, 97

Section 56.060.1, RSMo. (2018) 22

Sections 70.600 *et seq.*, RSMo. (2018) 69

Sections 104.020 *et seq.*, RSMo. (2018) 69

Sections 104.310 *et seq.*, RSMo. (2018) 68

Section 105.500, RSMo. (2017) 23

Section 105.500(5), RSMo. (2018) 26

Section 105.500(6), RSMo. (2018) 26

Section 105.500(8), RSMo. (2018) 35, 37

Section 105.503.2, RSMo. (2018) 27

Section 105.503.2(1), RSMo. (2018) 27, 35

Section 105.505.1, RSMo. (2018) 31

Section 105.505.2, RSMo. (2018) 31, 77, 84

Section 105.505.3, RSMo. (2018) 31

Section 105.505.4, RSMo. (2018) 31

Section 105.510, RSMo. (2017) 23

Section 105.520, RSMo. (2017) 23

Section 105.525, RSMo. (2017) 23

Section 105.533, RSMo. (2018) 79, 84

Section 105.533.2, RSMo. (2018) 33, 34

Section 105.533.2(6), RSMo. (2018) 33

Section 105.533.2(7), RSMo. (2018) 33

Section 105.533.2(8), RSMo. (2018) 33

Section 105.533.2(9), RSMo. (2018) 34

Section 105.533.2(10), RSMo. (2018) 34

Section 105.535, RSMo. (2018)..... 84, 85

Section 105.537, RSMo. (2018)..... 84, 85

Section 105.540, RSMo. (2018)..... 21, 84, 85

Section 105.545, RSMo. (2018)..... 33, 84, 85

Section 105.550, RSMo. (2018)..... 84, 85

Section 105.555, RSMo. (2018)..... 22, 34, 85

Section 105.575, RSMo. (2018)..... 21, 100

Section 105.575.1, RSMo. (2018)..... 21, 27

Section 105.575.2, RSMo. (2018)..... 27

Section 105.575.3, RSMo. (2018) 27

Section 105.575.4, RSMo. (2018). 27

Section 105.575.5, RSMo. (2018) 27

Section 105.575.6, RSMo. (2018). 27

Section 105.575.7, RSMo. (2018)..... 27

Section 105.575.8, RSMo. (2018)..... 27, 28

Section 105.575.12, RSMo. (2018)..... 28

Section 105.575.15, RSMo. (2018)..... 28

Section 105.580.2, RSMo. (2018)..... 31

Section 105.580.4, RSMo. (2018)..... 28

Section 105.580.5, RSMo. (2018)..... 21, 29, 60

Section 105.585, RSMo. (2018)..... 21, 99

Section 105.585(1), RSMo. (2018) 28, 93

Section 105.585(2), RSMo. (2018) 32, 99

Section 105.585(4), RSMo. (2018) 28

Section 105.585(6), RSMo. (2018) 30

Section 105.595, RSMo. (2018) 21, 35, 96

Section 105.598, RSMo. (2018) 21

Sections 169.010 *et seq.*, RSMo. (2018) 68

Rule 74.04(c). 42

Legislative and Administrative Materials

8 DEBATES OF THE 1943–1944 CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF MISSOURI 2517 (2008)
 (statement of Hon. R.T. Wood) 47

Missouri House of Representatives, *House and Senate Joint Bill Tracking—HB1413,
 2018 Regular Session,*
<https://house.mo.gov/bill.aspx?bill=HB1413&year=2018&code=R> 36

Mo. Ethics Comm’n Advisory Op. No. 2017.08.CF.016 (Aug. 25, 2017) 25

Sec’y of State, 2018 Voter Turnout Report,
[https://www.sos.mo.gov/CMSImages/ElectionResultsStatistics/
 2018GeneralElectionTurnout.pdf](https://www.sos.mo.gov/CMSImages/ElectionResultsStatistics/2018GeneralElectionTurnout.pdf). 72

U.S. Dep’t of Labor Forms LM-2, LM-3 & LM-4..... 79

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 136 (2d ed. 1910)..... 47

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 102 (6th ed.1990)..... 60, 61

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) 51

William E. Forbath, *The Distributive Constitution and Workers' Rights*, 72 Ohio St. L.J. 1115 (2011) 83

Richard J. Hardy et al., *Missouri Government and Politics* 227–28 (1995 ed.) 25

David A. Lieb, *Unions Seek to Block New Missouri Labor Group Restrictions*, AP NEWS, Aug. 27, 2018, <https://apnews.com/86570e8442e843a49f20a1640752127d>. 36

Merriam-Webster Online, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adopt> 61

Norman Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47:11 (7th ed. 2019). 97, 98

Norman Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 52:4 (7th ed. 2019)... 48, 50

Clyde W. Summers, *American Legislation for Union Democracy*, 25 Mod. L. Rev. 11 (1962). 79

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (2018) 51

Williston on Contracts § 6:11 (4th ed. 2020) 61
